Sec. 3. Application. This act shall not apply to or affect any action or appeal now pending in which the validity of any such detachment is brought in question.

Approved March 28, 1957.

# CHAPTER 249—H. F. No. 1400

#### [Not Coded]

An act relating to annual salaries of county auditors, county treasurers and county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries, county auditor and treasurer. In all counties of this state with a population according to the 1950 federal census of not less than 14,000 nor more than 17,000 inhabitants and containing not less than 12 nor more than 15 full or fractional congressional townships with a land area of not less than 250,000 nor more than 270,000 acres, or taxable valuation of not less than \$10,000,000 or more than \$11,000,000 the county board shall fix the salary of the county auditor and of the county treasurer at not less than \$4,000 nor more than \$5,400 per annum and the salary of each county commissioner shall be \$1,800 per annum.

Approved March 28, 1957.

#### CHAPTER 250-H. F. No. 365

An act relating to the bailiff in the juvenile court in counties having more than \$50,000 and less than 500,000 inhabitants; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 260.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 260.05 is amended to read:

260.05 Bailiff, salary; Ramsey county. In counties having more than 350,000 and less than 500,000 inhabitants, a bailiff of the juvenile court may be appointed by the judge of the court. He shall serve four years unless removed by the judge for cause and shall be in attendance at all sessions of the court, make and serve all summons, writs, warrants, and

processes issued out of the court and perform such other duties as may be directed by the judge. He shall have all the authority of a deputy sheriff and when his services are not required by the juvenile court, he may, with the consent of the court, be called upon by the sheriff to serve as such deputy. In case of his absence, the sheriff shall, upon request of the judge, assign a deputy to perform his duties. The bailiff shall receive the *compensation* fixed by *the* county board.

Approved March 30, 1957.

### CHAPTER 251—H. F. No. 367

# [Not Coded]

An act authorizing boards of county commissioners in any county having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants to appropriate and expend monies in the improvements of lakes and empowering such county boards to acquire land in the vicinity of such lakes for recreational grounds and authorizing such county board to equip same; amending Laws 1927, Chapter 209, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1927, Chapter 209, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 245, is amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county; improvement of navigable lakes. The board of county commissioners of any county having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants is authorzied to appropriate and expend not exceeding \$75,000 in each year, for the improvement of navigable lakes lying wholly or partly within such county. It may acquire land within the county by gift, lease, purchase or condemnation, in the vicinity of any such lake or lakes, for any public recreational purpose, and may acquire, improve, equip and maintain such recreational grounds.

Approved March 30, 1957.

# CHAPTER 252—H. F. No. 643

An act relating to the registration of title to land; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 508.12, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: